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1111 Aladdin Ave,, Suite B
SEQUOIA ENVIRONMENTAL San Leandro, CA 94577
Consulting Services Faxg:g;g}:;ggg

October 9, 1996

Mr. Francis Collins

San Leandro Street Project
6050 Hollis Street
Oakland, CA 94608

Re: Soil Pile and Concrete Vault Sampling
4701 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Collins:

This letter documents the soil sampling activities performed at the referenced
site. The purpose of the soil sampling was to determine the levels of petroleum
hydrocarbons and lead in the soil pile and any presence of methylene chloride in
the former locations of two concrete vaults. The sampling was in response to the
directive issued by the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health on
April 2, 1996.

On July 31, 1996, Sequoia Environmental personnel collected soil samples from
the soil pile and from former locations of two concrete vaults. The samples were
collected with a portable rig with core sampler containing brass sleeve.

Soil Pile Sampling

The quantity of the soil pile is approximately 200 cubic yards. Samples were
collected from 2 feet inside the pile. Nine samples were collected from different
locations of the soil pile (SP-1, SP-2, SP-3, SP-4, SP-5, SP-6, SP-7 SP-8 and
SP-9). Sampling locations are shown on attached site plan, Figure 1. At the end
of each sampling run, the ends of the brass sleeve were covered with aluminum
foil, capped and sealed with clear tape. The brass sleeve was labeled and kept
in a cooler containing ice. The auger and sampler were triple rinsed before the
next sampling.

Concrete Vault Sampling
Using a portable rig, soil samples were collected from the fill ends of the

concrete vaults and in-between the vaults (CV-1, CV-2 and CV-3). The samples
were collected at approximately 15 feet below ground surface. Sampling
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locations are shown in attached site plan, Figure 1. Packaging of the brass
sieeves after sampling and quality control measures are as described above.

Laboratory analyses

Soil samples from the soil pile and concrete vault were sent to McCampbell
Analytical in Pacheco, California for chemical analyses. Under laboratory
condition, nine soil samples from the soil pile were made to three composite
samples (SP-A, SP-C and SP-C). The samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) and as gasoline TPH-G, aromatic
hydrocarbons as benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX),
CAM/CCR 17 Metals and volatile halocarbons.

Soil samples from the concrete vaults (CV-1, CV-2 and CV-3) were analyzed for
volatile halocarbons.

Laboratory Resuits

Laboratory results for the soil pile indicated that samples SP-A and SP- -C
contained detectable levels of xylenes at 0.013 ppm and 0.010 ppm respectlvely
The resuits also indicated that samples SP-A, SP-B and SP-C were non-detect
for TPH-G, and other components of BTEX. TPH-D was detected in samples SP-
A, SP-B and SP-C at levels of 120 ppm, 200 ppm and 190 ppm respectively. The
levels of lead in samples SP-A, SP-B and SP-C were 2,400 ppm, 7,600 ppm and
2,700 ppm respectively. Due to the levels of lead, Toxicity characteristics
Leaching Procedure (TCLP) was performed on the samples. The results were 34
ppm, 48 ppm and 35 ppm for SP-A, SP-B and SP-C respectively.

Laboratory results for the concrete vault indicated that samples CV-1, CV-2 and
CV-3 were non-detect for methylene chloride. Detailed laboratory results and
chain of custody are attached.

Conclusion

On the basis of the laboratory results Sequoia Environmental contends that the
methylene chloride, a component of volatile halocarbons, was non-detect in the
former locations of two concrete vaults.

Disposal activities for the soil pile are in progress. Upon conclusive arrangement
with the accepting facility, the soil pile will be hauled off site and the manifest will
be sent to Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.

Please feel free to call if you have any questioh about the sampling.
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Sincerely,

O fous o ots -

Chris 'Wabuzcoh
Senior Geologist

DHS Lead Inspector/Assessor
REA
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94333

MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Sequoia Emvironmental

Client Project ID: SLSP; San Leandro Street gDate Sampled: 07/31/%6 i
1111 Aladdin Avenue, Suite B |

Date Recenved: 08/01/96

;Cl:'ent Contact: Chris "'Wabuzoh

:San Leandro, CA 94577 | Date Extracted: 08/01-08/02/96

Client P.OQ;

[
‘Date Analyzed: 08/01.08/02/96

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline®, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 3030, modified 3015, and 8020 or 602 Califoraia RWQCH (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3030)
. . i .

: : " + ; Ethylben-| ., . " %Rec. |
_} Lab ID ! Client ID I Matrix. TPH{g) MTBE . Benzene | Tohiene ™ zene Xylenes Surrogate:
| 61463 ¢ spa s ND | e ND | ND | ND O 0013 | I04
67464 SP-B 5 ND | - ND ND . ND | ND |, 9
1
67463 SP-C S ND - ND ND ND 0.010 | 101
i
i
!
s :
: 1 = I : i
| 1 | f
‘E i
|
Re%orting Limitunless ¢+ W S0ugL 50 0.5 0.5 05 ' 05 -
otherwise stated; ND | . ; ,
means not detected | ' : |
abowe the reporting limit | S ! 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 ! 0.005 | 0003 |
; : i i .
* water and vapor sampies are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak
" The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Anslytical is r.aotI
L , ged gasoline is sipruficant; b) heavier line
rarige compoundsare s:lgmﬁcant(agc gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)

responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly mod.
p

are signuiicant, d) gasolne range compounds having Broad chromatosraphic peaks are significant; biolopically.
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern lhatp does not appgcar 10 be derived go% gas%liuc M;Donetoafew 1s§latcc¥ i
peakspresent; %) stronglyaged gasoling or diesel range compounds are signifiant; h) lighter than water immis¢ible
&een 18 present; 1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern

. /
DHS Certification No. 1644 b Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: $10-798-1620 Fax: 510.798-1622

Sequoia Environmental Client Project ID: SLSP; $an Leandro Street |Date Sampled: 07/31/96 .
1111 Aladdin Avenue, Suite B ‘Date Received: 08/01/94
. -
San Leandro, CA 94577 Client Contact: Chris 'Wabuzoh iDate Extracted: 08/02/96 i
'Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/02-08/03/96
E Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diese] * )
EPA methods modified 8015 and 3550 or 3510: California RWOQCB ($F Bay Region) method GCFID3550) or GCFID{3510)
i i \ [ :
- . : . . ! % Recovery |
. LabID ClientID  : Matrix TPH(d) Surrogate
67463 $P-A s 120,¢ 99
67464 SP-B .8 200,g ; 9%
67465 SP-C $ 190, 100
|
‘|
i
!
- J
| _
! 1
Reporting Limit unless other- W 50 ug/l
wise stated; ND means not de- ——
tected above the reporting limit | g 10 me/kg %.

¥ water samples arc reported inug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg'kg, and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/Ll

# . . . i
Cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample ¢aks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated
baseline, or; smrrog:ngr hasbeen din%mished by dilurionggf original e.\gragt. cate p i

. e

The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in pature and McCampbell Analwviical is not,
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modificd diesel is significant; b) diescl range
compounds are sigmficant; no recognizable tpattcm; ¢) aged diésel? is si nt); d) gasoline range compounds]
are sigmificant; ¢) 'medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel g?); f) onie to a few 1solaled peaks:
‘bresent; g) oil range compounds are significant; ) lighter than water immuscible sheen is present; i) liquid samplc:i

;?hat contalns greater than ~ 3 vol. % sedimen.
[S—

rd
DHS Certification No. 1644 =

2= Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




' _ 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
l McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: S10-795-1620 Fax 510-798-1622
i | ’
Sequoia Environmental !Client Project ID: SLSP: San Leandro Street |Date Sampled: 07/31/96
1111 Aladdin Avenue, Suite B IDate Received: 08/01/96 !
. : : > |
I ' San Leandro, CA 94577 ECh‘em Contact: Chris "Wabuzoh ‘Date Extracted: 08/02/96
%C!ient P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/02/96 :’
l ) Votatile Halocarbons
'EPA method 601 or §010
_ Lab ID 67463 67464 i 67465
l Client ID SP-A $P-B i 8P-C
Matrix 5 ; S L N
Lompouynd ; Cenccntratiog'_A
l :Bromodichloromethane i ND E ND ND _
Bromoform™ ND ND ND ; f
Bromormethane ND ND ND ; . i
I Carbon Tetrachloride’® ND ND ND B
Chiorobenzene ND ND | ND
' Chioroethane ND ND ND .
l 2-Chioyoethyl Viny [ Ether'™ ND ND ND 1 ]
: Chioroform i ND ND ND :
' Chioromethane | ND ND ND |
, ' Dibromeghioromethane ND ND ND
= 1 2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND
11,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND : ND L
l {1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND i ND [ ND f
| Dichioradifluorgmethane ND ‘ ND : ND !
L1-Dichloroethane ND ND : ND B
l 1.2-Dichloroethane ND ND s ND |
: 1.I-Dichioroethene i‘ ND ND ND
cis 1 2-Dichioroethene ND ND ND
l trans 1.2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND o
1.2-Dichioropropane ND ND ND ;
isis 1.3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND
I trans 1.3-Dichloropropene ND : ND ND ‘&
Metiwlene Chloride™” ND ND ND !
1,1.2.2- Tetrachloroethane ND ND ] ND ] N
l Tetrachioroethens ND ND [ ND ! i
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND ] ND ] ND |
1.1,2-Trichlorpethane ND ND ND ‘
l Trichloroethene ND ND ND !
‘Trichlorofluoromethane ND ND ND :
Viny! Chloride'® ND | ND - ND
I % Recovery Surrogate 82 107 119
Comments | j ,
* water and vapor samples are feported in ug/L. so1l and sludpe sampics in ug/kg and all TOLP exracts in up/l. '
I chparting limit unless otherwise stated: water/TCLP extracts, NI 0.5ugL; soil and sludge, ND< Sugkg
iND means not detected abowe the reporting limit: N/A means analyts not applicable to 1his analysis
H{b) tribromomethane: (c) tatrachioromethane; (d) (2-chlaroethexy) ethene; (¢) trichloromethane: (f) dichloromethans; (g chloroetheny;:
b} 3 lighier than water immiscible shoen is presem; (1) fiquid sample that contains grenter than ~ 5 vol, % sediment. |
I DHS Certification No. 1644 T Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94333

MCCAMPBELL ANALVTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620Fax: S10-798-1622

Sequoia Environmental EC].iem Project ID: SLSP; San Lagadro Street iDatc Sampled: 07/31/96
1111 Aladdin Avenue, Suite B Datc Received; 08/01/96
San Leandro, CA 94577 @m Contact: Chris "Wabuzoh Date Exracted. 08/01/96 |
Client P.O: 'Date Analyzed: 08/01-08/02/96
CAM/ CCR 17 Metals®
EPA methods 6010/200.7; 7470/7471/245.1/245 8 (Hg); 7060/2062 (As). 77402702 {Se); 7841/279.2 (T1): 230.2 (Pb, water matrivi
Lab ID 67463 | 67464 | 67465 | L Repormglimi |
Client [D SP-A | S§P-B §P-C i
Matrix S | 8 ‘ § 5 W sTie/
E xraction’ | TTLC +  TTLC | TILC _ TTLC | TTLC | TCLP
Compound Concentration i mgkg | mgl | mgl .
Antimony (Sb) ; 1 P26 [ ND | 25 | oos | oos |
Arsenic (As) ] u o ol w2 25 | 0005 | 025
:Barium (Ba) 180 { 270 210 i © 10 | 005 | o008 ;
|Beryllium (Be) . ND | W™D ND os | oo1 | oo !
Cadmium (Cd) i o4 10 L 089 05 | 000s | ool |
Chromijum (Cr) | 5 61 | e ! 05 | oomws | oos |
Cobalt (Co) 15 ‘ 13 11 ; 20 | oos | oas
Copper {(Cu) 130 ; 100 _ 67 2.0 005 | 008
Lead (Pb) 00 | 7600 2700 3.0 [ ooos | 02
Mercury (Hg) 0.5 083 | 035 | ! 006 ; 00008 | 0.0008
Molvbdenum (Mo) ND : ND ND | 20 0.05 0.05
| Nickel (Ni) 110 | 93 / 85 30 | 005 | 005
Selenium (Se) J ND ND i ND 23 | 6005 . 025
Silver (Ag) ND | ND ND 10 ] 00t | o005
Thallium (T1) ND | ND ND 05 | oot | ooz
Vanadium (V) 39 ' 62 43 20 0.03 ; 0.05
Zinc (Zn) 100 230 200 10 1 005 | oos |
% Recovery Surrogate 56 - 98 ’ 97 i
Comments | ;
* water samples are reported in mg/L, soil and sludge samples in mg'kg and all TCLP & STLC extracts in my'L
ND means not detected 2bave the reporting limit
;EPA extraction methods I311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040( or guntc matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC from CA Title
* surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis
& reporting limit raised due matrix interference
1) liquid sample that contains grester than ~ % vol. % sediment; this sediment is edracted with the liquid, in acsordance with EPA
amrethodologics and can significantly effcct reported metal coneentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 v

T Edward Hamiiton, Lab Durector
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110 2nd Avenee South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

* soil and sludge samples are reported in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L

* Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for seils, sludges, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water
samples

° EPA extraction methods 1311{TCLP}, 3010/3020{ water, TTLC), 3040{organic matrices, T TLC), 3050(s0lids, TTLC); STLC from CA Title
22

# surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis
& reporting limit raised due matrix interference

i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 //'s/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

Sequoia Environmental iClient Project ID: SLSP; San Leandro Street |Date Sampled: 07/31/96
l 1111 Aladdin Avenue, Suite B Date Received: 08/01/96 5
San Leandro, CA 94577 Client Contact: Chris "Wabuzoh Date Extracted: 08/16-08/17/96
l Cliemt P.O:; Date Analyzed: 08/17/96
Lead
| EPA anaivtical methods 6010/200.7, 235.27
. [}
LabID Client ID Matrix | Extraction® Lead" ’%ki?g;:f;y
' 67463 SP-A s TCLP 34 NA
67464 SP-B S TCLP | 48 NA
. 67465 SP-C S TCLP 35 NA
Reporting Limit unless otherwise stated; 5 TTLC 3.0 mg’kg
ND means not detected above the re-
l porting limit W TTLC 0.005 mg/L.
— | STLCTCLP 0.2 mg/L




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

.

QC REPCRT FOR AA METALS

Date: 0B/17/96 Matrix: Soil/TCLP

| | Concentratiaon | | % Recovery

| hnalyte | (mg/kg,mg/L) | Amount | RED
| | sample MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

| l | |

! | | 1

|Total Lead | 0.0 5.78 5.36 | 5.0 | 118 107 7.7
|Total Cadmium | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/a
|Total Chromium | N/A N/A N/Aa | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| Total Nickel | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/a
| Total Zinc | w/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| | | |

l | | |

| Total Copper | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| | | |

| | i |

| Hexachrome | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| | ] |

¥ Rec. = {MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = {MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 943533

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC.. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Sequoia Environmerttal Client Project ID: SLSP; San Leandro Street |Date Sampled: 07/31/96
1111 Aladdin Avenue, Suite B Date Received: 08/01/96
San Leandro, CA 94577 Client Contact: Chris "'Wabuzoh Date Extracted: 08/02/9

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/02/96

Volatile Halocarbons
EPA method 601 or 8010
Lab 1D 67460 67461 67462
Client ID CV-1 CvV-2 CV-3
Matrix S 8 )

Compound Concentration
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND
Bromoform™®™ ND ND ND
Bromomethane ND ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride‘® ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND
Chloroethane ND ND ND
2-Chloroethyl Viny | Ether'? ND ND ND
Chloroform ND ND ND
Chloromethane ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND
1,1-Dichioroethane ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND ND
cis 1,2-Dichloroethens ND ND ND
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND ND
¢is 1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND
trans 1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND
Methylene Chio ride!? ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND
Tetrachlorcethene ND ND ND
1,1.1-Trichlorgethane ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND
Trichloroethene ND ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ND ND
Vinyl Chiloride(® ND ND ND
% Recovery Surrogate 119 118 119
Comments
* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge sampies in ug/kg and all TCLP extracts in ug/L.
Reporting limit unless otherwise stated: water/TCLP extracts, ND< 0.5ug/L; soil and sludge, ND< Sug/kg
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis
(b) tribromomethane; (c) tetrachloromethane; {d) (2-chioroethoxy) ethene; (e) trichloromethane; (f) dichloromethane; (g) chloroethene;
{R) a lightcr than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 R Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 943553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA 8010/8020/EDE

Date: 08/02/96¢-08/03/96 Matrix: Soil

f ] Concentration (ug/kg) | % Recovery
! Analyta | Sample Amcunt | RED
I | (#77777) ™S MSD Spiked | Ms MSD
| | |
| | i l
|1,1-DCE | 0 108 106 | 100 | 108 106 1.9
|Trichlorcethene | 0 91 90 | 100 | 91 90 1.1
| EDB | 0 81 81 | 100 | 81 g1 0.0
|Chlorobenzene | 9 94 93 | 100 | 94 93 1.1
i I | |
| Benzene | 0 1240 118 | 100 | 120 il18 1.7
| Toluene | 0 108 107 | 100 | 108 107 0.9
|Chlorobz (PID) | ] 109 108 | 100 | 109 108 0.9

| | |

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount gpiked x 100

RED = (MS - M8D) / (M§ « MSD) x 2 x 100
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